

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

FAIR HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-2848
)	Judge Donald C. Nugent
)	
DJM'S 4 REASONS, LTD., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

STEVEN M. DETTELBACH
United States Attorney
KENT W. PENHALLURICK (0019131)
Assistant U.S. Attorney
801 West Superior Avenue
400 United States Courthouse
Cleveland, OH 44113-1852
Phone: (216) 622-3682
Fax: (216) 522-2404
E-Mail: Kent.Penhallurick@usdoj.gov

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
STEVEN H. ROSENBAUM
Chief
TIMOTHY J. MORAN
Deputy Chief
ROBIN L. DULL (Attorney of Record)
Attorney
NY Bar No. 4559084
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Northwestern Building, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 305-7780
Fax: (202) 514-1116
Email: robin.dull@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for amicus curiae
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii-iv

I. Interest of the United States 1

II. Facts 2

III. Argument 4

 A. The Standard for Liability Under Section 3604(c) Is an Objective One 4

 B. Discrimination on the Basis of Disability Under § 3604(c) May Include a Failure to Make Reasonable Accommodations 6

 C. A Corporate Officer May Be Held Directly Liable For Discriminatory Statements that Violate § 3604(c) 8

IV. Conclusion 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Bronck v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	4
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 Fed. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	4-5
<i>Carter-Jones Lumber Co. v. Dixie Distrib. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Groner v. Golden Gate Gardens Apartments</i> , 250 F.3d 1039 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Hous. Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991)	1, 4-5
<i>Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Donald Sterling Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	5
<i>Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Sterling</i> , 84 Fed. App’x 801 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Jancik v. HUD</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Janush v. Charities Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	6
<i>Llanos v. Estate of Anthony Coehlo</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	5
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Sec’y of Pub. Welfare v. Idell S.</i> , 516 U.S. 813 (1995)	4
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	6
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Smith & Lee Assoc., Inc. v. City of Taylor, Mich.</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Soules v. HUD</i> , 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	6

Stewart v. Furton, 774 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) 5

Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist., 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999) 7

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 2

United States v. Bolt, No. 2:07-cv-118 (S.D. Ga.) 7

United States v. Douglass, No. 06-cv-152 (D.D.C.) 7

United States v. Hunter, 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.) 4-5

United States v. National Props., Inc., No. 07-cv-434 (E.D. Pa.) 7-8

United States v. Stealth Invs., LLC, No. 4:07-cv-500 (D. Idaho) 7

White v. HUD, 475 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

Statutes and Rules

The Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 2

42 U.S.C. § 3602 8

42 U.S.C. § 3604 2

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) 1, 3-5, 7- 8

42 U.S.C. § 3604 (f)(1)-(2) 7

42 U.S.C. § 3604 (f)(3)(B) 6-7

42 U.S.C. §§ 3610-14 1

24 C.F.R. § 100.75(b) 5

24 C.F.R. § 100.75(c)(2) 5-6

24 C.F.R. § 100.204(b) 6

Ohio R.C. § 4112.02(H) 2

Other Authorities

Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and
the Department of Justice on Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act
(May 14, 2004) 6,
7

3A William Meade Fletcher, Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations § 1135
(rev. ed. 2002 & Cumm. Supp. 2007) 8
